increase. 67% of retail investors in the world consider gold a reliable protection against inflation and
currency fluctuations and 61% of them trust gold more than currencies that are not backed by gold, since
gold is the most protected asset.

Price dynamics

The most obvious increase in gold prices in the world is demonstrated by the price dynamics on the London
Metal Exchange (LME), the latest price for a troy ounce (31.1 grams) was about $ 1,500, or $ 48.2 per gram.

16
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Modelling parameters
Softcap scenario - budget 3 500 000 USD

Refining plant

services - 2 %
enrichment of gold to the grade
99.9

Production per hour,

sq.m. - 150

equipment productivity

Work season per year

- 6 months
May - October

Work time per month

- 30 days

Work time per day
 - 16 hours

aggregated value 2 shifts

Price of 1 gram of

gold - 45$
estimated

Gold content in the

placers, gram/sq.m.- 0,25
according to the data of
prospect and evaluation
works

Taxes, payroll - 30%

Taxes, income - 3%
according to the
Kazakhstan Republic Tax
Legislation

17
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Softcap scenario - budget 3 500 000 USD

ICO, USD

2 500 000
71%

Prior ICO, USD

1 000 000
29%

Investment structure

61% Transport

22%  Equipment

17% Miscellaneous

61%
Transport

61%

17%

22%

Transport 2 139 000

Equipment 757 000

Miscellaneous, working capital, licenses, test works 604 000

3 500 000

18
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Investment
Softcap scenario

number price amount

Bulldozer Shantui SD 32 1 230000 230000

Excavator 1 150000 150000

Attached equipment, hydraulic hammer 2 30000 60000

Excavator-loader 2 80000 160000

Washing device Scrubber-Butara 1 75000 75000

Washing device Grohot ГГН 5 1 100000 100000

Frontal loader ZL-50 3 sq. m. 2 70000 140000

Frontal loader   ZL 5 sq. m. 2 90000 180000

Dumptruck 6 85000 510000

Tanks 20 sq. m. 4 25500 102000

Power plant 6 20000 120000

Vehicle Vaxtovka 6 55000 330000

UAZ Fermer SUV 1 15000 15000

UAZ Patriot Pickup SUVs 2 15000 30000

Niva SUVs 2 12000 24000

KAMAZ vehicle (technical) 1 100000 100000

Buravaya vehicle (Ural) 2 85000 170000

KAMAZ fuel truck, distillation, revision 1 100000 100000

Welding machines 3 3000 9000

Perforators 1 4000 4000

Compressor 2 15000 30000

Residential trailers (for workers, etc) 4 15000 60000

Trailers for security service 4 15000 60000

Pipes, set 1 15000 15000

Pump 4 5000 20000

Georadar 1 85000 85000

Minelab GPZ 7000 metal detector 2 8500 17000

Equipment delivery 1 50000 50000

Quarry arrangement (road, stripping operations) 1 100000 100000

Enterprise registration 1 4000 4000

Working capital 1 150000 150000

Licenses 2 100000 200000

Project documentation 1 100000 100000

Amount of investments, USD 3500000

19
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Staff

Softcap scenario

Payroll budget   -

80 795 $
Payroll - 62150$
Payroll taxes - 18645$ Number
of employees - 78 people

Staff Number Wage Amount
Geologist 2 1800 3600

Mine surveyor 1 1000 1000
Mining master 2 3000 6000

Procurement specialist 4 700 2800
Mine overseer 2 2000 4000

Head of security 2 1000 2000
Security 14 600 8400

Cook 5 500 2500
Scruber –Butara, Grohot 4 800 3200

Welder 4 500 2000
Electrician 2 500 1000

Driver 16 800 12800
Mechanic 5 750 3750

General worker 6 450 2700
Doctor 3 600 1800

Locksmith 3 400 1200
Accountant 2 700 1400

Chief accountant 1 2000 2000

20
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Softcap scenario
Income - Expenses

2020

2021

May June July August September October
Amount 0,6 0,8 0,9 1 1 1
Production,

gram

10800 14400 16200 18000 18000 18000

Income, USD 486000 648000 729000 810000 810000 810000
4293000

May June July August September October
Amount 0,8 0,9 1 1 1 1
Production,

gram

14400 16200 18000 18000 18000 18000

Income, USD 648000 729000 810000 810000 810000 810000
4617000

Total

Production,

gram

198 000

Income, USD 8 910 000

Expenses,

USD

2 088 683 Structure 178200 Refining services

1051483 Payroll
702000 Fuels and lubricants
199000 Food
79000 Other expenses
29000 Coal, firewood
-150000 Start investments

April   May   June   July   August   September October  November December January February   March

21
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Softcap scenario
Monthly expenses

Month April May June July August September October November December January February March

Refining services 9720 12960 14580 16200 16200 16200 0 0 0 0 0

Payroll 80795 80795 80795 80795 80795 80795 26932 3120 3120 3120 3120

[…]

DCF 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 -3500000

DCF saved -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000 -3500000

2022

Whitepaper  | Business model

23

Business model
Softcap scenario
Forecast

D, per month 0,5 %
NPV 2 161 199 $
IRR 6,0 %
PI 1,6
Income 5 954 017 $
Surplus
investment

2 454 017 $

ROI 170 %
PP, per month 14
DPP, per month 15

Whitepaper  | Business model

24
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Modelling parameters
Hardcap scenario - budget 11 500 000 USD

Refining plant

services - 0 %
In-house enrichment of gold to the
grade 99.9

Production per hour,

sq.m. - 300

equipment productivity

Work season per year

- 6 months
May - October

Work time per month

- 30 days

Work time per day
 - 16 hours

aggregated value 2 shifts

Price of 1 gram of

gold - 45$
estimated

Gold content in the

placers, gram/sq.m.- 0,25
according to the data of
prospect and evaluation
works

Taxes, payroll - 30%

Taxes, income - 3%
according to the
Kazakhstan Republic Tax
Legislation

25
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Hardcap scenario - budget 11 500 000 USD

ICO, USD

10 500 000
91%

Prior ICO, USD

1 000 000
9%

Investment structure

48% Transport

36%  Equipment

16% Miscellaneous

48%
Transport

48%

16%

36%

Transport 5 567 000

Equipment 4 149 000

Miscellaneous, working capital, licenses, test works 1 784 000

11 500 000

26
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Investment
Hardcap scenario

number price amount
Bulldozer Shantui SD 32 4 230000 920000
Excavator 4 150000 600000
Attached equipment, hydraulic hammer 2 30000 60000
Excavator-loader 4 80000 320000
Washing device Scrubber-Butara 4 75000 300000
Washing device Grohot ГГН 5 2 100000 200000
Frontal loader ZL-50 3 sq. m. 4 70000 280000
Frontal loader   ZL 5 sq. m. 3 90000 270000
Dumptruck DAF 2 130000 260000
Dumptrucks 18 85000 1530000
Tanks 20 sq. m 10 25500 255000
Power plant 6 20000 120000
Vehicle Vaxtovka 6 55000 330000
UAZ Fermer SUV 1 15000 15000
UAZ Patriot Pickup SUVs 2 15000 30000
Niva SUVs 6 12000 72000
KAMAZ vehicle (technical) 4 100000 400000
Buravaya vehicle (Ural) 4 85000 340000
KAMAZ fuel truck, distillation, revision 2 100000 200000
Welding machines 6 3000 18000
Perforators 6 4000 24000
Compressor 4 15000 60000
Residential trailers (for workers, etc) 12 15000 180000
Trailers for security service 6 15000 90000
Pipes, set 1 35000 35000
Pump 4 5000 20000
Refining plant, building, equipment, set 1 1800000 1800000
Gold mining laboratory: building, equipment 1 800000 800000
Georadar 2 85000 170000
Minelab GPZ 7000 metal detector 2 8500 17000
Equipment delivery 1 130000 130000
Quarry arrangement (road, stripping operations) 1 250000 250000
Enterprise registration 1 4000 4000
Working capital 1 300000 300000
Licenses 3 100000 300000
Project documentation 2 100000 200000
Machinery, equipment and experimental works 1 600000 600000
Amount of investments, USD 11500000

27
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model

Staff

Hardcap scenario

Payroll budget   -

114 270 $
Payroll - 87900$
Payroll taxes- 26370$
Number of employees - 107 people.

Staff Number Wage Amount
Geologist 2 1800 3600
Mine surveyor 2 1000 2000
Mining master 4 3000 12000
Procurement specialist 4 700 2800
Mine overseer 4 2000 8000
Head of security 2 1000 2000
Security 20 600 12000
Cook 8 500 4000
Scruber –Butara 8 800 6400
Welder 4 500 2000
Electrician 4 500 2000
Driver 22 800 17600
Mechanic 2 750 1500
General worker 10 450 4500
Doctor 3 600 1800
Locksmith 4 400 1600
Accountant 3 700 2100
Chief accountant 1 2000 2000

28
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Hardcap scenario
Income - Expenses

2020

2021

May June July August September October

Amount 0,9 1 1 1 1 1

Production, gram 36450 40500 40500 40500 40500 40500

Income, USD 1640250 1822500 1822500 1822500 1822500 1822500

10752750

May June July August September October

Amount 0,9 1 1 1 1 1

Production, gram 36450 40500 40500 40500 40500 40500

Income, USD 1640250 1822500 1822500 1822500 1822500 1822500

10752750

Total

Production,

gram

477 900

Income, USD 21 505 500

Expenses,

USD

2 610 220 Structure 1485220 Payroll

998000 Fuels and

lubricants

259000 Food

139000 Other expenses

29000 Coal, firewood

-300000 Start

investments

April   May   June   July   August   September October  November December January February   March

29
Whitepaper  | Business model

Business model
Hardcap scenario
Monthly expenses

Month April May June July August September October November December January February March

Payroll 114270 114270 114270 114270 114270 114270 38090 4200 4200 4200 4200

Fuels and lubricants 70000 80000 80000 80000 80000 80000 20000 2000 2000 2000 2000